immediately after completion of the Placing, to not less than six Placees at the Placing Price of

HK$0.37 per Placing Share.

To the best of the Directors‟ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable

enquiries, the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners (where applicable) are third

parties independent of (i) the Company, (ii) the connected persons of the Company and (iii) their

respective associates. None of the Placees has become a substantial shareholder (as defined in the

Listing Rules) of the Company immediately after completion of the Placing.

The net proceeds from the Placing (after deducting the relevant expenses) are approximately

HK$14.6 million. The Company intends to use the net proceeds from the Placing for development

of new businesses, general working capital and/or investment when opportunities arise.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the

Completion:

 Immediately before Completion  Immediately after Completion

 Number of

Shares

 Approximate

%

 Number of

Shares

 Approximate

%

Star Lv Limited (“Star Lv”)

（Note 1） 210,000,000  42.00  210,000,000  38.80

Wind Lv Limited (“Wind Lv”)
（Note 2） 21,614,000  4.32  21,614,000  3.99

Placees -  -  41,282,000  7.63

Other public Shareholders   268,386,000   53.68   268,386,000   49.58

Total   500,000,000   100.00   541,282,000   100.00

Notes:

1. Star Lv is wholly-owned by Mr. Lu Qingxing, the non-executive Director. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Lu

Qingxing is deemed to be interested in such Shares held by Star Lv. Further, Mr. Lu Qingxing, Mr. Lyu

Zhufeng, Star Lv and Wind Lv entered into a deed of concert parties to acknowledge and confirm that

they are parties acting in concert in relation to the voting rights attaching to their Shares. As such, Star

Lv is deemed to be interested in the 21,614,000 Shares which are held by Wind Lv (which is in turn held

as to 100% by Mr. Lyu Zhufeng).

2. Wind Lv is wholly-owned by Mr. Lyu Zhufeng, the chairman, chief executive officer and the executive